
 
 i 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CITY OF VAUGHAN 
SPECIAL COUNCIL MINUTES 

JUNE 11, 2007 
 

Table of Contents 
Minute No. Page No. 
 

93. CONFIRMATION OF AGENDA ..................................................................................................... 91 

94. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST ....................................................................................................... 91 

95. THE 2007 WATER AND WASTEWATER BUDGETS ................................................................... 91 

96. BY-LAWS FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD READINGS.................................................................. 99 

97. CONFIRMING BY-LAW ................................................................................................................. 99 

98. ADJOURNMENT............................................................................................................................ 99 

 

 





 

91 

 CITY OF VAUGHAN 
 
 SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING  
 

MONDAY, JUNE 11, 2007 
 

 MINUTES 
 
 ±1:00 P.M. 
 
 
Council convened in the Municipal Council Chambers in Vaughan, Ontario, at 1:17 p.m. 
 
The following members were present: 
 
Mayor Linda D. Jackson, Chair 
Regional Councillor Joyce Frustaglio 
Regional Councillor Mario F. Ferri 
Regional Councillor Gino Rosati 
Councillor Tony Carella 
Councillor Bernie Di Vona 
Councillor Peter Meffe 
Councillor Alan Shefman 
Councillor Sandra Yeung Racco 
 
Also present: Youth Councillor Steven Xu 
 
 
93. CONFIRMATION OF AGENDA 
 

MOVED by Regional Councillor Ferri 
seconded by Councillor Carella 

 
THAT the agenda be confirmed. 

 
CARRIED 
 

 
94. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 
 

There was no disclosure of interest by any member. 
 
 
95. THE 2007 WATER AND WASTEWATER BUDGETS 
 
 No one appeared either in support of or in opposition to this matter. 
 
 MOVED by Councillor Carella 
 seconded by Regional Councillor Ferri 
 
 That the recommendation of the Budget Committee, dated May 7, 2007, be approved. 
 
 CARRIED 
 
 Council, at its meeting of May 7, 2007, adopted in part: 
 

That the recommendation from the Budget Committee be forwarded to a Special Council on 
June 11, 2007 for public input and that deputations be permitted; and 
 

 That the appropriate notification be provided in accordance with By-Law 394-2002. 



SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES – JUNE 11 2007 
 

 
 92 

Budget Committee recommendation of May 7, 2007 
 

1) That Clauses 1, 2, 4 and 5 of the recommendation contained in the following report of the City 
Manager, the Commissioner of Finance & Corporate Services, the Commissioner of 
Engineering and Public Works, the Director of Public Works, and the Director of Financial 
Services, dated May 7, 2007, be approved; 
 

2) That a total staff complement of 5.5 FTE’s be approved for the Water and Wastewater 
divisions, as identified on Attachment 3 of the subject staff report; and 
 

3) That staff provide a report at the earliest opportunity with respect to the August 19th storm and 
outstanding billing issues between the City and the Region of York. 

 
Recommendation 

 
The City Manager, the Commissioner of Finance & Corporate Services, the Commissioner of 
Engineering and Public Works, the Director of Public Works, and the Director of Financial Services 
recommends: 
 
1) That the following report be received; 

 
2) That the consumption rates for Water and Wastewater in Schedule “A” of By-Law 12-74 and 

167-73 be amended to reflect the Regional rate increase, City operating and capital 
requirements, Attachment 1; 

 
(a) The City’s water rate be increased from 81.7¢ to 88.5¢ per cubic meter effective in June 

2007 
 
(b) The City wastewater rate be increased from 75.6¢ to 84.0¢ per cubic meter effective in 

June 2007;  
 

3) That the complement in the Water division be increased by 1.25 FTE’s, the Wastewater 
division by 1.0 FTE’s and 0.33 FTE in Finance at a cost of $157,000 in 2007 for Water & 
Wastewater service positions in Public Works and a Analyst in Finance be approved and; 

 
4) That the recommendation from the Budget Committee be forwarded to a Special Council on 

June 11, 2007 for public input and that deputations be permitted; and 
 

5) That the appropriate notification be provided in accordance with By-Law 394-2002. 

Economic Impact 

The proposed budgets will provide funds for the operation of the Water and Wastewater system and 
its renewal by generating $5.2 million to the water reserve and $2.0 million to the wastewater reserve. 

Communications Plan 

The approved Water & Wastewater rates will be advertised per City policy in the local newspapers 
and the City’s web site. 

Purpose 

To adopt the water and wastewater operating budgets and the corresponding consumption rates. The 
recommended annual water rate increase is 8.3% and wastewater rate increase is 11.1%.  The 
combined increase in the Water & Wastewater rate is 9.6% with an annual residential impact of $52 
based on 340 cubic meters of water. 
 



SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES – JUNE 11 2007 
 

 
 93 

Background Analysis and Options 
 
2007 WATER AND WASTEWATER PROPOSED CONSUMPTION RATES 
 
The major source of revenue for water and wastewater operations are consumption rates, totalling 
$59.7 million for 2007. The consumption rate revenues net of operating costs are transferred to the 
respective Water and Wastewater reserves. These funds provide for the delivery of clean potable 
water and wastewater services and includes administration, financing, maintenance of the water and 
wastewater infrastructure and a contribution to the reserves. 
 
The proposed 2007 Water and Wastewater budgets are attached including the unaudited 2006 
actuals for information purposes. Water and wastewater operations, capital expenditures and 
reserves form part of the City’s consolidated Financial Statements. 
 
The following is a synopsis of the proposed 2007 water and wastewater budgets including the 
unaudited 2006 Actuals, Attachment No. 1, and the Municipal Rate Comparison, Attachment No. 2, 
Full Time Employee Complement Request, Attachment 3. 
 
Annual Residential Impact 
 
The 2007 budget includes an annual rate increase of 8.3% for water and a 11.1% increase for 
wastewater for a combined increase of 9.6%. 
 
The overall rationale for the rate increases are outlined below: 
 

• To reflect the Regional increase in the cost to purchase potable water 2.5% and increase in 
the treatment of wastewater, 10.0%. This increase is due to Regional water and wastewater 
reserve adequacy. 

• Increase in funding for the City’s future Capital infrastructure requirements.  
• To offset the impact of inflationary pressures. 
• Increase in expenditures overall.  

 
2007 COMBINED RATE INCREASE 9.6% 

  
Potable Water & Wastewater Purchased Services 3.9% 
Unmetered Water 0.1% 
Maintenance 0.7% 
Administration 0.1% 
Finance 0.4% 
Joint Services (0.3%) 
Infrastructure  Contribution 4.7% 

2007 Increase 9.6% 
 
The impact on a residential customer with a consumption of 340 cubic meters of water per annum will 
see an impact of $51.60 or 9.6% per year.  The combined increase for Water & Wastewater 
represents a $4.30 per month increase. 
 
For further details on the proposed rate increases, see the 2007 Budget highlights. 

 
Consumption Rate Component 

 
The proposed water rate for 2007 is 88.5¢ per cubic metre and wastewater 84.0¢ per cubic metre. To 
assist in understanding the make up of the proposed consumption rates the following chart for water 
is provided.  There are three basic components of the City’s rate structure: 
 

1) Cost of potable water & wastewater service 
2) Operational, Administration and Financing costs 



SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES – JUNE 11 2007 
 

 
 94 

3) Contribution for Future Capital works 
 

The largest component of the consumption rate is for the purchase of potable water and wastewater 
services from the Region and is directly related to usage by the consumer.  However, the most 
important component of the Water and Wastewater rate is transferred to the reserve each year 
entitled above “Contribution for Future Capital Works”. This key component of the rate structure which 
will pay for the City’s future infrastructure cost will be developed and substantiated as part of the Bill 
175 project referred to in the paragraph below. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The wastewater rate is 84.0¢ per cubic meter and the components are as follows: 
 

 Wastewater Services  54.0¢ 
 Maintenance       7.6 
 Other       8.3 
 Capital/Contribution to Reserves 14.1  
     84.0¢ 

 
Full Cost Recovery  - Bill 175 Stage Ι Consultant Review 
 
The Sustainable Water and Wastewater Act, Bill 175, is comprehensive in its legislative requirements 
and includes that Water and Wastewater services be provided on a full cost recovery basis. The Act 
also stipulates the sources of revenue, reporting requirements to the Ministry on financial and 
infrastructure plans. At this point the framework for the Act or the Regulations is not currently 
available. It is anticipated that full cost recovery will increase the rates substantially. 
 
The City is about to embark on procurement process for Stage I of a Water and Wastewater 
consultant’s review to conduct a preliminary analysis of current and future infrastructure needs so that 
the maintenance and estimated replacement costs can be determined.  This review will provide staff 
with the necessary data to arrive at an estimated cost for delivery of Water and Wastewater services. 
From this data appropriate consumption rates reflecting the City’s future requirements will be 
established. This review will provide the financial data that will establish consumption rates to reflect 
full cost recovery for the services provided as required by Bill 175. 

WATER RATE STRUCTURE

2007 Proposed Rate 88.50 ¢ per cubic metre

51.11¢

5.03¢

10.85¢
2.45¢

1.87¢
1.01¢

16.18¢

Cost of Water

Unmetered Water

Maintenance Other

Capital/Reserve 
Contribution

General 
Administration

Joint 
Services



SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES – JUNE 11 2007 
 

 
 95 

 Conservation Efforts 
 
The Water for Tomorrow program undertaken by the Region of York continues to provide programs 
and initiatives to reduce the consumption and loss of drinking water. Locally, York Region businesses, 
industries and institutions account for about 26% of the municipal demand or about 58 million litres of 
water every day Region wide! Water for Tomorrow provides building owners and managers free 
comprehensive water audits of their facilities to assist in saving water. Sixty industrial/institutional 
audits have already been completed identifying potential water savings of over 2.0 million litres per 
day.  
 
Beginning in May, homeowners are encouraged to contact the Region to provide a landscape advisor 
to inspect their lawns and gardens and give advice on how to reduce the water demands of their 
landscaping. Included in this initiative is a "Gardening Design Series" of seminars and workshops 
throughout York Region to provide professional advice on designing great, water efficient and low 
maintenance gardens. 
 
Public Works is initiating a water meter calibration program to examine and adjust the City’s 2500 
Industrial/Commercial water meters. This program will take several years to complete with the goal of 
ensuring that the large volume users of water are accurately billed for their consumption and the City 
is not losing revenue through potentially inaccurate meters. 
 
Anti-Tampering Devices 
 
In June of 2005, Council approved a pilot project for anti-tampering devices on fire hydrants. In part, 
the recommendations included that should the pilot project be deemed successful, the installation of 
anti-tampering devices for fire hydrants, using plastic banding, become a mandatory requirement in all 
areas of new construction, with the cost associated with such devices being borne by the 
developer(s).  
  
The Public Works Department has installed anti-tampering devices in two newer subdivisions. Staff 
go through these areas to determine if any hydrants have been operated and the devices removed. 
To date, there seems to be a very high rate of success with these anti-tampering devices. While the 
original focus for these devices was to reduce water theft, the more important roles they play are in 
ensuring that the City's infrastructure is not damaged and the hydrants are fully operable for fire 
fighting, and, that the integrity of the City's water distribution remains uncompromised through 
unauthorized operation of its valves and appurtenances.  Based on the success of the trials taken 
place to date, all new subdivision agreements will be revised to include a clause requiring the 
developers to supply, install, and maintain hydrant anti-tampering devices (that have been approved 
by the City), on all hydrants in new subdivisions until the area is fully occupied, or assumed by the 
City. 
 

2007 Proposed Water and Wastewater Budget – Highlights 
 
 Proposed Increase in Staff Complement 
 

Significant legislation governing the delivery of Water & Wastewater services over the past number of 
years in Ontario has increased the complexity of the delivery of safe potable water.  The Ontario 
government has introduced since Walkerton the Safe Drinking Water Act, 2002, the Sustainable 
Water and Sewage Systems Act, 2002, the Nutrient Management Act 2002 and the Clean Water Act. 
 Numerous regulations have been passed under each Act, resulting in sweeping changes in the 
management and operation of drinking water systems, including the operation and maintenance of 
Vaughan’s drinking water systems.  Regulations concerning the maintenance, testing, sampling, 
flushing and reporting, have increased due to these regulations, and with Vaughan’s continuing 
growth, these requirements continue to increase. 
 
In addition to the increasing regulatory requirements concerning the maintenance and operation of the 
City’s drinking water systems, the City’s system has increased by almost 150 km of water main since 
2001.  Not included in the total length of pipe, are the thousands of individual water services and 



SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES – JUNE 11 2007 
 

 
 96 

appurtenances (valves, curb boxes, hydrants, etc.) running off these pipes, all of which require 
maintenance and repair. 
 
The current staffing levels in the Water section needs to be increased in order to ensure that the City 
meets its regulatory standard of care, and to ensure the residents continue to receive a high quality 
product.  Staff are being requested for 2007 as shown below, however, additional service personnel in 
2008 will also be required and will be presented as part of the 2008 Budget process. 
 
As a result of the above, it is now recommended that full time personnel be hired.  In 2007, 2.58 FTE’s 
in total; 1.25 FTE for Water, 1.0 FTE for Wastewater and 0.33 FTE for Finance. 
 
The 2007 salary and benefit cost is $157,000, the annual cost including benefits is $346,400. In 
addition vehicle costs related to the hiring of these service positions totals $160,000 but will be 
included in the 2008 capital budget.   

  
Unmetered Consumption 

 
Unmetered water usage takes place through: water used for fire suppression and fire training, water 
used to irrigate sports fields, water used by City staff in water main flushing and maintenance, water 
used for street sweeping, unmetered water due to water main breaks and service leaks, water used to 
test and flush new water mains in new developments due to Provincial water regulations, water used 
by builders in the construction of new homes, etc. 

 
In some instances however, unmetered water is billed through the City’s development agreements 
and in addition water costs are recovered for internal City purposes; such as recreation’s swimming 
pools, and building’s and facility throughout the City. 
 
2007 Proposed Budget  
 
The 2007 unmetered water is budgeted at 9.0%, the City’s overall average water loss experience.  
The 2006 actual unmetered water is up from last years 8.9% coming in at 10.1%. The unmetered 
water over the past number of years has been fairly stable, ranging from 7.5% to 10.1%.  The National 
Drinking Water Clearinghouse in the USA has indicated that unaccounted for water in the 10-20% 
range is normal, while the National Research Council of Canada reported in 1998, that the range is 
anywhere from 25-30%. 
 

 Update 2000 Actual  
 

As reported previously to Council, the 2000 actual unmetered water was significantly higher than 
normal coming in at an adjusted 16.0%. City Engineering and Finance staff have met on several 
occasions with Regional Engineering staff, and in addition, have had a number of discussions and 
meetings with staff of the City of Toronto on potential metering issues. The water infrastructure system 
is large and the metering system is complex. In 2002 the Region hired a consultant with the cost 
being shared with the City however the resulting report was inclusive in its determination of the cause. 
 At this point discussions are taking place at senior levels of both organizations so as to reach a  
settlement. 
 
Jane Street & Highway 7 – Watermain, Road & Sewer Repairs 
 
At its meeting of February 13, 2006, Council was advised of the emergency situation at the 
intersection of Jane Street and Highway 7 and the status of the repairs to the watermain, road and 
sewers. York Region Police closed the intersection in the morning of February 6, 2006 when a 
settlement developed on the north west corner. The initial investigation of the site identified the break 
in the watermain as the cause of the settlement but as work progressed it was determined that the 
sanitary sewer had also settled. 
  
Council approved the recommendation to retain the contractors and consultants necessary to stabilize 
the area impacted by the emergency situation associated with the major settlement of the roadway 



SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES – JUNE 11 2007 
 

 
 97 

and underground services. To carryout repairs, deep wells were placed to lower the water table and 
pumps were installed to by pass the sewer. The site was excavated to a depth of 30 feet to allow the 
subgrade to be stabilized with pressure grout; the unstable and unsuitable soil to be removed and 
replaced with unshrinkable fill and other suitable material; the watermain, sanitary sewer and storm 
sewer replaced and the road base, curbs, islands, pavement and traffic signals affected by the repairs 
were reconstructed.  
 
The cost as at December 31, 2006 is $8.9 million and was funded from the Water and Wastewater 
reserves.  The total cost of this project is expected to be approximately $9.8 million.  Staff are 
currently in discussions with the Region of York to finalize their share of this significant project. The 
estimate of the Region’s share is not available at this time. 
 

 Water-Revenue & Expenditures Highlights 
 

The budgeted water billings in 2007 are expected to be $31.2 million with expected water purchases 
from the Region of $20.1 million resulting in a gross margin of $11.0 million or 35%.  The budgeted 
2007 water billing revenue includes a 3% residential, 2% commercial growth factor. The volumes are 
based on an estimated average season in terms of weather.  
 
Actual 2006 total Water billings of $28.1 million are under budget by $1.0 million as a result of a lower 
than expected demand by Residential users and Commercial / Industrial users.  Residential 
consumption was lower to a greater extent than expected totalling $16.7 million, down by 5.2%. 
Commercial and Industrial actual billings totalled $11.0 million down by 3.0% compared to a budget of 
$11.3 million.  The revenue for 2006 was under budget due to a reduced demand for water as a result 
of heavier rainfall this year during the warmer months. 

 
Budgeted expenditures total $7.0 million covering general annual maintenance, administration, 
financing and other costs.  The largest component maintenance is budgeted at $5.1 million.  Actual 
maintenance expenditures come in $3.8 million and is under budget significantly, this is due to the 
budgeted amount each year being based on providing extra funds in case of emergency work.  The 
balance of the administration and other costs are coming in at approximately last year budget level.  
Financing costs are up budgeted at $200,000 as a result of debenturing various capital projects.  

 
Reserve Contribution 

 
In 2006 through water operations, $4.5 million or 16.1% was transferred to the water reserve fund. 
The 2007-budgeted transfer from water operations to the water reserve is expected to be at $5.2 
million, a rate of 16.8% of water revenue, up by 0.8% over last year. 
 
Budgeted transfers to the Capital Fund in 2007 for water related budgeted infrastructure needs are 
expected to be $1.4 million, $7.7 million has been committed from previous years.  The total budgeted 
and committed cost for water reserve fund projects may not be spent at the end of year 2007. 
 
The water reserve fund including commitments has been decreasing over the past few years due to 
the increasing need to renew the water infrastructure, however, the project related to Bill 175 will 
address this issue.  The budgeted reserve balance at the end of 2007 is projected to be $9.4 million 
after all committed capital projects and operating costs.  

 
Wastewater-Revenue & Expenditures Highlights 

 
Wastewater billings are based on the cubic meters of water used for each property. The wastewater 
rate is then applied to the amount of water consumed. The volume of wastewater is not metered.  
 
The current wastewater rate is discounted by approximately 5.5% when compared to water so as to 
reflect that not all water is returned to the wastewater system.  The differential between the water rate 
and wastewater rate has been diminishing over the past few years. This is due to the Regional 
wastewater rate component  that will be increasing starting 2005,  increasing over 5 years by 10%, 
the City has no choice but to flow that cost to the consumer. As a result the current differential 



SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES – JUNE 11 2007 
 

 
 98 

between rates currently at 5.5% will disappear altogether next year. 
 
The sanitary wastewater billings in 2007 are expected to reach $28.7 million. The wastewater 
increase is a reflection of the increase in water consumption as a result of an estimated 3% residential 
and 2% commercial growth factor and a normal season of weather. The cost of wastewater disposal 
service from the Region includes a 10.0% increase and the total 2007 treatment cost is estimated at 
$20.9 million. The Region’s treatment cost for wastewater is based on potable water purchased by the 
City. The 2007 local improvement revenue is budgeted at $80,000 and is offset by the cost of 
debentures of $80,000. The balance of the debenture cost is for the financing of other capital projects. 
 Installation and service fees are budgeted at $137,000, the same level as 2006 budget. 

 
Budgeted expenditures for 2007 are at $5.8 million, a slight increase of over the 2006 budget. This is 
due to increased costs associated with lateral repairs, sanitary lateral installations, flushing/cleaning 
and other general repairs and maintenance. Storm sewer expenditures are budgeted at $1.9 million 
similar to last years budget.  Balance of the expenditures are budgeted at last years levels.     
 
Reserve Contribution 

 
In 2006, through the operation of the sanitary wastewater operations, $2.2 million was transferred to 
the reserve.  For 2007 a forecasted transfer to reserve is up to a total of $2.0 million or 7.2% 
compared to last year’s budget 6.2%. 
 
Budgeted transfers to the 2007 Capital Fund for wastewater infrastructure is proposed to be $0.8 
million.  In addition a transfer to the operating fund for overhead cost is $0.4 million. The total 
committed cost for wastewater reserve fund capital projects may not be spent at the end of year 2007.  
 
The sanitary wastewater reserve ending balance for 2007 is forecasted to be $4.9 million, and reflects 
all current and previous committed projects.  
 
Relationship to Vaughan Vision 2007 
 
This report is consistent with the priorities previously set by Council under Safeguarding our 
Environment and the necessary resources are being requested. 

Conclusion 

Both the Water and Wastewater reserves have been declining, however, Engineering staff and 
Finance will be undertaking the necessary studies to ensure that the water/wastewater future rate 
recommendations include an appropriate strategy to fund future operations and infrastructure 
renewals. These studies will include the requirements of Bill 175 full cost recovery. 
 
The annual impact of the proposed rates on residential users which consume 340 cubic meters per 
year will be $51.60 or $4.30 per month. 

 
It is therefore recommended that the City’s water rate be increased to 88.5 cents per cubic meter and 
that the wastewater rate be increased to 84.0 cents per cubic meter both effective June 2006 as 
outlined below. 

Attachments 

Attachment No. 1: The 2007 Water and Wastewater Budgets including 2006 unaudited Water 
and Wastewater Actuals 

Attachment No. 2: 2007 Water and Wastewater Municipal Rate Comparison 
 Attachment No. 3: Proposed Increase in Staff Complement 

 
Report prepared by: 
 
Barry E. Jackson, CGA 



SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES – JUNE 11 2007 
 

 
 99 

Director of Financial Services 
Ext. 8272 

 
(A copy of the attachments referred to in the foregoing have been forwarded to each Member of Council and a 
copy thereof is also on file in the office of the City Clerk.) 
 
 
96. BY-LAWS FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD READINGS 
 

MOVED by Councillor Carella 
seconded by Councillor Di Vona 

 
THAT the following by-law be read a First, Second and Third time and enacted: 

 
By-Law Number 164-2007  A By-law to amend City of Vaughan By-Law Number 12-74, as 

amended with respect to wastewater rates.  (2007 Wastewater 
Rates )  (Special Council, June 11, 2007, Item 1) 

 
By-Law Number 165-2007  A By-law to amend City of Vaughan By-Law Number 167-73, as 

amended with respect to water rates.  (2007 Water Rates)  (Special 
Council, June 11, 2007, Item 1) 

 
CARRIED 

 
 
97. CONFIRMING BY-LAW 
 

MOVED by Councillor Shefman 
seconded by Councillor Carella 

 
THAT By-law Number 166-2007, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of Council at its meeting 
on June 11, 2007, be read a First, Second and Third time and enacted. 

 
CARRIED 
 
 

98. ADJOURNMENT 
 

MOVED by Councillor Yeung Racco 
seconded by Regional Councillor Rosati 

 
THAT the meeting adjourn at 1:20 p.m. 

 
CARRIED 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Linda D. Jackson, Mayor     J. D. Leach, City Clerk 
 


